

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7601 OF 2009

MARGARET A. SKINNER & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S BRIGHT STAR DEVELOPMENT (P) LTD.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Mr. K.K. Mohan, learned counsel appearing for the respondent (plaintiff) submits that the parties have reached a settlement and a sale deed has been executed on 24.04.2012 whereunder the defendants have sold the concerned suit property to the plaintiff. Accordingly, it is submitted that the matter has become infructuous.

2. Ms. Pragati Neekhra, learned counsel appears for the appellants (defendants) and although she has no specific instruction on the settlement, she has been furnished a copy of the aforesaid sale deed dated 24.04.2012. The copy of the sale deed produced by Mr. Mohan be made part of the case record. As the appeal does not require adjudication, in view of the settlement, the appeal stands dismissed, as infructuous.

3. We may further mention that this appeal by the defendants challenges the concurrent findings of the three courts below.

4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand closed.

.....J.
(HRISHIKESH ROY)

.....J.
(PANKAJ MITHAL)

NEW DELHI;
OCTOBER 12, 2023.

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.7

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 7601/2009

MARGARET A. SKINNER & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S BRIGHT STAR DEVELOPMENT (P) LTD.

Respondent(s)

Date : 12-10-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Appellant(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pragati Neekhra, AOR
Mr. Aditya Bhanu Neekhra, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Patel, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K. K. Mohan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The appeal stands dismissed, as infructuous in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand closed.

(NITIN TALREJA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)